

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

In re SANCTUARY BELIZE LITIGATION
(proposed)

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

Plaintiff,

v.

ECOLOGICAL FOX, LLC *et al.*

Defendants.

No: _____

[UNDER SEAL]

**DO NOT DOCKET/
MOTION TO DELAY ECF PENDING**

No:

**PLAINTIFF FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR *EX PARTE* TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER, ASSET FREEZE,
WRITS *NE EXEAT*, APPOINTMENT OF A TEMPORARY RECEIVER, IMMEDIATE
ACCESS, OTHER EQUITABLE RELIEF, AND ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE WHY A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD NOT ISSUE**

Jonathan Cohen (jcohen2@ftc.gov)
Benjamin Theisman (btheisman@ftc.gov)
Amanda B. Kostner (akostner@ftc.gov)
Khouryanna DiPrima (kdiprima@ftc.gov)
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., CC-9528
Washington, DC 20580
202-326-2551 (Cohen); -2223 (Theisman); -2880
(Kostner); -2029 (DiPrima); -3197 (facsimile)

Counsel to Plaintiff Federal Trade Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND <i>AMERIDEBT</i> BACKGROUND.....	3
I. Pukke’s History With Law Enforcement.....	3
A. The Potomac Financial/Bancstar Capital Scam.....	3
B. The <i>AmeriDebt</i> Proceedings	3
1. The <i>AmeriDebt</i> Scam.....	3
2. The <i>AmeriDebt</i> Litigation and Final Order.....	4
3. The <i>AmeriDebt</i> Receivership.....	5
II. Pukke’s Contemptuous Struggle to Maintain Control Over the Parcel During <i>AmeriDebt</i>	5
A. Pukke’s Acquisition and Initial Development of the Parcel.....	5
B. Pukke’s Resistance to Recovery of the Parcel for His Victims	6
C. <i>AmeriDebt</i> Contempt Litigation Concerning the Parcel and Other Assets	8
D. Pukke’s Continued Defiance in the <i>AmeriDebt</i> Contempt Litigaton.....	9
E. Pukke, Baker and Usher Conspire to Maintain Pukke’s Control Over the Parcel.....	9
FACTS OF THE SBE DECEPTION.....	12
I. The Resort Community Sales and Payment Process	12
A. The Sales Process.....	13
B. SBE’s False and Material Six Core Claims	17
1. Contrary to SBE’s Claim, No Debt Means High Risk	17
2. Contrary to SBE’s Claim, SBE Spends Consumers’ Money to Repay Pukke’s Loan from Vipulis, to Pay Members of Pukke’s Family, and to Buy Personal Items for Baker and His Wife	21
3. Contrary to SBE’s Claim, the Development Was Not Finished Within Two to Five Years, and Will Not Be	23
a. SBE Did Not Finish the Development Within Two or Five Years.....	24

b.	SBE Is Approximately \$500 Million Short of the Amount Necessary to Finish the Development as Promised	24
4.	Contrary to SBE’s Claim, the Amenities Were Not Finished Within Five Years, and They Will Not Be	26
a.	Hospital and Emergency Medical Facility	28
b.	Hotel.....	29
c.	Entertainment (Golf Course and Casino).....	29
d.	International Airport and On-Site Airstrip.....	30
e.	Shopping, Dining and Commercial Center.....	31
f.	250-Slip World-Class Marina.....	32
5.	Contrary to SBE’s Claim, the Lots Do Not Appreciate 200%-300% in Two to Three Years	34
6.	Contrary to SBE’s Claim, There Is No Robust Resale Market.....	36
7.	Misrepresentations Regarding Pukke	38
C.	Lot Owners’ Continuing Payments.....	46
D.	Consumers Attempt Mitigation Through Foreclosures, Buybacks, and Lawsuits	47
1.	Owners Attempt to Reduce Their Losses	47
a.	Purported “Foreclosure”	48
b.	Buyback Agreements	49
c.	Lawsuits	50
2.	Lot Churning.....	51
II.	Abuse of the Judicial Process by Pukke and Associates.....	52
A.	Pukke Is Convicted of Obstruction of Justice in the FTC Proceeding	52
B.	Pukke’s Lies Regarding His Business and Travel During His Supervised Release	52
C.	Multiple Defendants Lied During the Supervised Release Hearing.....	54
III.	Multiple Parties Control SBE, Assist It, Make Misrepresentations Directly, and Benefit From SBE’s Misrepresentations.....	57
A.	Individuals Who Control SBE Entities.....	57

1.	Andris Pukke.....	57
2.	Brandi Greenfield.....	59
3.	Luke Chadwick.....	59
4.	Peter Baker.....	60
5.	John Usher.....	61
6.	Frank Costanzo.....	61
7.	Rod Kazazi.....	63
B.	Entities That Constitute SBE.....	63
1.	Corporate Formalities and Distinctions Are Not Maintained.....	63
2.	SBE Entity Subgroups.....	64
a.	Domestic Entities With Operations.....	65
b.	Domestic Pass-Through Entities.....	66
c.	Nevisian Entities Associated With Chadwick.....	67
i.	Southern Belize Realty.....	67
ii.	Belize Real Estate Affiliates.....	69
iii.	Exotic Investor.....	69
d.	Belizean Entities Associated With Usher.....	70
i.	Eco-Futures Belize Limited.....	70
ii.	Sittee River Wildlife Reserve.....	71
C.	AIB Assists and Faciliates SBE’s Deception, and Benefits From It.....	71
1.	Assistance AIB Provides to SBE.....	72
2.	Assistance SBE Provides to AIB.....	73
D.	Relief Defendants That Benefit From SBE’s Misrepresentations.....	75
1.	Angela Chittenden.....	75
2.	Beach Bunny.....	75
3.	The Estate of John Pukke (a/k/a Janis Pukke a/k/a John Andris Pukke).....	76

4.	John Vipulis	77
5.	Deborah Connelly	77
	LEGAL STANDARD.....	77
	ARGUMENT	78
I.	The FTC Has a “Fair and Tenable” Likelihood of Success on Its Section 5 Claims, and the Public Interest Favors Relief.....	78
A.	SBE Entity Defendants Constitute a Common Enterprise.....	78
1.	Domestic SBE Entities With Operations	79
2.	Domestic Pass-Through Entities.....	80
3.	Nevisian Entities Associated With Chadwick	81
4.	Belizean Entities Associated With Usher	82
B.	SBE Corporate Defendants Are Liable as a Common Enterprise Under Section 5.....	84
C.	SBE Corporate Defendants Are Liable for Monetary Relief Under Section 5.....	87
D.	SBE Individual Defendants Are Liable for Monetary Relief Under Section 5.....	88
II.	The FTC Has a “Fair and Tenable” Likelihood of Success on Its TSR Claims, and the Public Interest Favors Relief	91
A.	SBE Violates TSR Sections 310.3(a)(2)(iii) and (vi)	91
1.	The TSR Covers Lots in a Planned Community.....	91
a.	“Goods and Services” in the TSR Includes Real Property	91
b.	The TSR Covers SBE’s Transactions Because They Include “Goods and Services” Related to Real Property	93
2.	The Other Elements of SBE’s TSR Liability Are Easily Satisfied	94
B.	AIB Is Liable for Assisting and Facilitating SBE’s Scheme	95
1.	AIB Provides SBE Substantial Assistance	95
2.	AIB Knows SBE Deceives Consumers	96
III.	The FTC Has a “Fair and Tenable” Likelihood of Success Against the Relief Defendants, and the Public Interest Favors Relief.....	96

IV.	SBE’s Egregious Misconduct and the Substantial, Ongoing Consumer Injury Strongly Favor the Proposed TRO.....	98
A.	Writs <i>Ne Exeat</i> Are Necessary Because SBE Has a Well-Established Track Record of Disregard for the Judicial Process	99
B.	An Asset Freeze Is Necessary to Maximize the Ability to Redress Victims.....	100
C.	Proceeding <i>Ex Parte</i> Is Necessary Because Providing Notice Would Defeat the Court’s Ability to Provide Complete Relief.....	102
D.	The Appointment of a Temporary Receiver Is Necessary	103
E.	The Proposed TRO’s Other Provisions Are Necessary and Appropriate	104
	1. Immediate Access	104
	2. Smartphones and Cloud Storage.....	105
	3. Safety	105
	CONCLUSION.....	106

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

AMREP Corp. v. FTC, 768 F.2d 1171 (10th Cir. 1985)..... 92

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1977)..... 92

Bowles v. Seminole Rock Co., 325 U.S. 410 (1945)..... 92

CFTC v. v. IBS, Inc., 113 F. Supp. 2d 830 (W.D.N.C. 2000)..... 96

CFTC v. Kimberlynn Creek Ranch, Inc., 276 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 96

CFTC v. Noble Wealth Data Information Services, Inc., 90 F. Supp. 2d 676 (D. Md. 2000)..... 78

Community Blood Bank of Kansas City Area, Inc. v. FTC, 405 F.2d 1011 (8th Cir. 1969)..... 71

Delaware Watch Co. v. FTC, 332 F.2d 745 (2nd Cir. 1964)..... 78

Diretto v. Country Inn & Suites, No. 1:16CV1037, 2016 WL 4400498
(E.D. Va. Aug. 18, 2016) 103

First Technology Safety Systems, Inc. v. Depinet, 11 F.3d 641 (6th Cir.1998)..... 103

FSLIC v. Sahni, 868 F.2d 1096 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 100

FTC v. Affiliate Strategies, Inc., 849 F. Supp. 2d 1085m(D. Kan. 2011)..... 92

FTC v. AmeriDebt, Inc., 373 F. Supp.2d 558 (D. Md. 2005) *passim*

FTC v. Alcoholism Cure Corp., No. 3:10-cv-266, 2011 WL 13137951
(M.D. Fla. Sept. 16, 2011)..... 84

FTC v. Amy Travel Service, Inc., 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 88, 102

FTC v. BlueHippo Funding, LLC, 762 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2014) 87

FTC v. Chapman, 714 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 95

FTC v. Commerce Planet, Inc., 815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016) 87

FTC v. Consumer Health Benefits Association, No. 10 Civ. 3551, 2012 WL 1890242
(E.D.N.Y. May 23, 2012)..... 95

FTC v. Figgie Int’l, Inc., 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 87

FTC v. Five–Star Auto Club, Inc., 97 F.Supp.2d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) 84

FTC v. Freecom Communications, Inc., 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 87

FTC v. Gem Merchandise Corp., 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996)..... 102

<i>FTC v. Gill</i> , 183 F. Supp.2d 1171 (C.D. Cal. 2001).....	71
<i>FTC v. Grant Connect, LLC</i> , 763 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2014)	78
<i>FTC v. H. N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1108 (9th Cir. 1982)	101, 103
<i>FTC v. IAB Marketing Associates, LP</i> , No. 12-61830-Civ, 2013 WL 5278216 (S.D. Fla. 2013).....	100
<i>FTC v. Innovative Mktg., Inc.</i> , 654 F. Supp. 2d 378 (D. Md. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Int’l Computer Concepts, Inc.</i> , No. 5:94CV1678, 1995 WL 767810 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 24, 1995).....	84, 101
<i>FTC v. Krotzer</i> , No. 12-14039-AA, 2013 WL 7860383 (11th Cir. May 3, 2013)	84
<i>FTC v. Kutzner</i> , No. 8:16CV00999, 2016 WL 4491629 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 24, 2016)	105
<i>FTC v. Loma Int’l Bus. Grp. Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. MJG-11-1483, 2013 WL 2455986 (D. Md. June 5, 2013)	84, 87
<i>FTC v. Medical Billers Network, Inc.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	92
<i>FTC v. Micom Corp.</i> , No. CIV. 96-0472, 1997 WL 226232 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 1997).....	85
<i>FTC v. Partners in Health Care Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 189 F. Supp.3d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2016)	95
<i>FTC v. PCCare247 Inc.</i> , No. 12-civ-7189, 2013 WL 841037 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2013).	105
<i>FTC v. Ross</i> , 743 F.3d 886 (4th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Ross</i> , 897 F. Supp.2d 369 (D. Md. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Sale Slash, LLC</i> , No. CV15-03107, 2015 WL 12762060 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2015).....	105
<i>FTC v. Solomon Trading Co.</i> , No. 91-cv-1184, 1994 WL 421478 (D. Ariz. June 28, 1994).....	86
<i>FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984).....	103
<i>FTC v. Wolf</i> , No. 94-5119, 1996 WL 812940 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 1996)	79
<i>Garrison v. Caliber Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 233 F. Supp. 3d 1282 (M.D. Fla. 2017).....	91
<i>Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 415 U.S. 423 (1974)	102
<i>In re Telebrands Corp.</i> , 140 F.T.C. 278 (2005).....	85
<i>In re Thompson Medical Co., Inc.</i> , 104 F.T.C. 648 (1984)	84
<i>In re Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 606 F.2d 1 (2nd Cir. 1979).....	102
<i>Johnson Products Co. v. FTC</i> , 549 F.2d 35 (7th Cir. 1977).....	92

<i>Kemp v. Peterson</i> , 940 F.2d 110 (4th Cir. 1991)	101
<i>Kraft, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992).....	84
<i>Leone Industries v. Associated Packaging Inc.</i> , 795 F. Supp. 117 (D.N.J. 1992)	103
<i>Licci v. Lebanese Candian Bank, SAL</i> , 732 F.3d 161 (2nd Cir. 2013).....	72
<i>Little Tor Auto Center v. Exxon Co., USA</i> , 822 F. Supp. 141 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	102
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	92
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	103
<i>Reno Air Racing Association, Inc. v. McCord</i> , 452 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2006).....	103
<i>Rowe v. Brooks</i> , 329 F.2d 35 (4th Cir. 1964)	74
<i>SEC v. First Financial Group</i> , 645 F.2d 429 (5th Cir. 1981).....	104
<i>SEC v. Keller Corp.</i> , 323 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1963)	104
<i>SEC v. Manor Nursing Centers, Inc.</i> , 458 F.2d 1082 (2nd Cir. 1971)	101
<i>Southwest Sunsites, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 785 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1986).....	86, 91
<i>TEMPO Networks LLC v. Government of NIA</i> , No. 2:14-6334, 2015 WL 4757911 (D.N.J. Aug. 12, 2015).....	105
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965).....	92
<i>United States v. Mathewson</i> , No. 92-1054, 1993 WL 113434 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 25, 1993).....	99
<i>United States v. Shaheen</i> , 445 F.2d 6 (7th Cir. 1971).....	99
<i>United States v. Stitsky</i> , 536 F. App'x 98 (2d Cir. 2013).....	87
<u>State Cases</u>	
<i>Al Rushaid v. Pictet & Cie</i> , 68 N.E.3d 1 (N.Y. 2016)	72
<i>Attorney Grievance Commission of Maryland v. Costanzo</i> , 432 Md. 233 (2013).....	62
<i>Brown v. Liberty Clubs, Inc.</i> , 543 N.E.2d 783 (1989)	93
<i>Fogelson v. Wallace</i> , 405 P.3d 1012, 1031 (N.M. 2017)	93
<i>McKinney v. State</i> , 693 N.E.2d 65, 71 (Ind. 1998).....	94
<i>Polonetsky v. Better Homes Depot, Inc.</i> , 760 N.E.2d 1274 (N.Y. 2001).....	93

<i>The Florida Bar v. Costanzo</i> , 1 So. 3d 173 (Fla. 2008).....	62
<i>The Florida Bar v. Costanzo</i> , 13 So. 3d 1056 (Fla. 2009).....	62
<i>The Florida Bar v. Costanzo</i> , 60 So. 3d 750 (Fla. 2011).....	62
<i>State ex rel. Brady v. Wellington Homes, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 99C-09-168, 2003 WL 22048231 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 20, 2003)	94
<u>Docketed Cases</u>	
<i>Fales v. Eco-Futures Development, Inc.</i> , No. 30-2017-958588 (Cal. Sup. Ct. Orange Cty. Nov. 30, 2017)	50
<i>FTC v. American Industrial Enterprises, LLC</i> , No. 1:16-cv-0281 (D. Md. Feb. 2, 2016).....	98
<i>FTC v. AmeriDebt, Inc.</i> , No. 3:05-mc-80253 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 6, 2006)	7
<i>FTC v. AmeriDebt, Inc.</i> , No. 9:2005-cv-1133 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2005)	7
<i>FTC v. Holiday Vacations Marketing Corp.</i> , No. 8:11-cv-01319 (D. Md. May 16, 2011).....	98
<i>FTC v. Residential Relief Foundation</i> , No. 10-cv-3214 (D.Md. Nov. 14, 2010)	98
<i>FTC v. Trudeau</i> , No. 03-3904 (N.D. Ill. June 25, 2013)	100
<i>FTC v. Wealth Educators, Inc.</i> , No. CV 15-02375 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 6, 2015).....	101, 105
<i>Mann v. Eco-Futures Development, Ltd.</i> , No. 30-2017-926591 (Cal. Sup. Ct. Orange Cty. June 16, 2017).....	50
<i>Matthis v. Chadwick</i> , No. 30-2017-39682 (Cal. Sup. Ct. Orange Cty. Aug. 10, 2017)	70
<i>Miller v. Eco-Futures Development, Inc.</i> , No. 30-2018-9781287 (Cal. Sup. Ct. Orange Cty. Feb. 5, 2018)	50
<i>Nelson v. Eco-Futures Development, Inc.</i> , No. 30-2017-937964 (Cal. Sup. Ct. Orange Cty. Aug. 16, 2017)	50
<i>Plomaritis v. Global Property Alliance, Inc.</i> , No. 30-2015-816793 (Cal. Sup. Ct. Orange Cty. Oct. 26, 2015)	50
<i>Pomroy v. Eco-Futures Development, Inc.</i> , No. 30-2018-973773 (Cal. Sup. Ct. Orange Cty. Feb. 15, 2018)	50
<i>Realogy Group LLC v. Belize Real Estate Affiliates LLC and Luke Chadwick</i> , No. MRS-L-1376-18 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div.).....	69
<i>SEC v. Borland</i> , No. 18-cv-4352 (S.D.N.Y. May 16, 2018)	31
<i>The Florida Bar v. Costanzo</i> , No. SC09-1573 (Fla. Dec. 23, 2009)	62

<i>United States v. Borland</i> , No. 1:18-cr-487 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2018)	31
<i>United States v. Pukke</i> , No. 10-cr-734 (D. Md. Nov. 13, 2015).....	52
<i>United States v. Pukke</i> , No. 2:96-cr-137 (W.D. Pa. June 21, 1996)	1
<i>United States v. Pukke</i> , No. 2:96-cv-1172 (W.D. Pa. June 24, 1996)	1
<i>Whited v. Global Property Alliance, Inc.</i> , No. 30-2017-937964 (filed Aug. 16, 2017)	50

Statutes, Regulations, Rules & Other Authorities

15 U.S.C. § 6101.....	91
15 U.S.C. § 6102.....	95
15 U.S.C. § 53.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 57.....	95
Cal. Fam. Code § 760 (1994).....	75
16 C.F.R. § 310.....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 130, 103rd CONG., 2D SESS. 15-16, 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1776	102
S. Rep. No. 103-80, 103rd CONG., 1ST SESS.(June 29, 2003).....	91
68 Fed. Reg. 4580 (Jan. 29, 2003)	92
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	105
